

No. 06-1595

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD, PETITIONER

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

RONALD S. COOPER
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ANGELA M. MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	4
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that petitioner’s conduct was not protected activity under Title VII’s Anti-Retaliation Provision	6
B. While there is no square conflict, the Sixth Circuit’s decision is an outlier in the circuits	15
C. The question whether petitioner is protected under Title VII’s Anti-Retaliation Provision is an important and recurring issue that warrants this Court’s review	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003)	3, 18
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Index Journal Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 441 (4th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Bell v. Safety Grooving & Grinding, LP</i> , 107 Fed. Appx. 607 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 8, 22
<i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	5, 11, 12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006)	14, 19, 21
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> :	
221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 18
240 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Evans v. City of Houston</i> , 246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001) ..	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775	
(1998)	5, 11, 12
<i>Hoffman v. Rubin</i> , 193 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561	
(6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000)	3, 22
<i>Kempcke v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526	
(1999)	5, 11, 12
<i>Kotcher v. Rosa & Sullivan Appliance Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
957 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>MacLean v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d	
1290 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	16
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792	
(1973)	19
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 352 (1995)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S.	
288 (1960)	19
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pastran v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	20
<i>Rollins v. State of Fla. Dep't of Law Enforcement</i> , 868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14, 21
<i>Scott v. County of Ramsey</i> , 180 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
Statute:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) (§ 704(a))	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-8	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-9	11
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1982)	7
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (Mar. 2003)	7, 9
<i>Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors</i> , 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (Oct. 2002)	9, 12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>EEOC Interpretive Manual, Reference Manual to Title VII Law for Compliance Personnel</i> (1972)	9
Jathan W. Janove, <i>The Faragher/ Ellerth Decision Tree</i> , 48 HR Mag. (Sept. 2003)	21
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	6
